
 
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2024 at 7:00 PM and you 
are requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 29th May 2024. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

3. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
To consider a report by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager on the 
Code of Conduct and Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

 
Contact Officer: S Rees - (01480) 388738 
 

4. ANNUAL REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH THE INFORMATION RIGHTS 
ACTS (FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT, ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION 
REGULATIONS AND GDPR) AND INFORMATION GOVERNANCE (Pages 21 - 
30) 

 
To receive a report from the Information Governance Manager and Data 
Protection Officer on the Council’s compliance with the Freedom of Information Act 
2000 and Environmental Information Regulations 2004; and the Council’s 



performance regarding protecting personal data between April 2023 and March 
2024. 

 
Contact Officer: A Brown - Adam.Brown@3csharedservices.org 
 

5. REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY 2023/24 (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

To consider a report by the Revenues and Benefits Manager containing a 
summary of the activity of the Council’s Fraud Team 2023/24. 

 
Contact Officer: K Kelly - katie.kelly@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 37 - 92) 
 

To consider a report on the External Audit Plan 2024/25. 
 

Contact Officer: S Russell-Surtees - Sharon.Russell-
Surtees@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PEER REVIEW CHALLENGE ACTIONS - UPDATE (Pages 
93 - 106) 

 
To receive an update on the Peer Review. 

 
Contact Officer: S Russell-Surtees - Sharon.Russell-
Surtees@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

8. IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS (Pages 107 - 114) 
 

To receive a report by the Corporate Director (People) providing an update on the 
implementation of internal audit actions. 

 
Contact Officer: S Russell-Surtees - Sharon.Russell-
Surtees@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

9. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE (Pages 115 - 144) 
 

To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources on the 
latest Corporate Risk Register. 

 
Contact Officer: O Morley - (01480) 388103 
 

10. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
2023/24 (Pages 145 - 156) 

 
To consider the Annual Report to Council in respect of the year ending March 
2024 on the work that has been undertaken by the Corporate Governance 
Committee. 

 
Contact Officer: O Morley - (01480) 388103 
 



11. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 157 - 
160) 

 
To receive the Corporate Governance Committee progress report. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

To resolve – 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to action 
taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

13. CYBER SECURITY (Pages 161 - 180) 
 

To receive an update from the Corporate Director (People) on Cyber Security. 
 

Contact Officer: O Morley - (01480) 388103 
 

1 day of July 2024 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registe
[...]
being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit.

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 29 May 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor M J Burke – Chair. 
 

Councillors J A Gray, P J Hodgson-Jones, A R Jennings and 
D J Shaw. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors I P Taylor and C H Tevlin. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: P Webb (Independent Member) 
 

M Hodgson and C Mellons (Ernst & Young LLP) 
 
 

4 MINUTES 
 

a) Minutes 20th March 2024  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th March 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

b) Minutes - 18th April 2024  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th April 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

c) Minutes - 22nd May 2024  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22nd May 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT PEER REVIEW CHALLENGE ACTIONS - UPDATE  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which 
was attached the Internal Audit Peer Challenge Actions Tracker Sheet updated 
to 14th May 2024. Members were reminded that the Peer Challenge Review in 
March 2023 identified seventeen actions to improve internal governance within 
the Council. The follow up to this review noted a further five actions. The Tracker 
[...]
he Internal Audit Team comprised one full-time 
member of staff and three part time staff. One of the part-time staff was fully 
qualified, one was a trainee and one was an apprentice with significant 
experience. Councillor Hodgson-Jones expressed concern that there was 
insufficient resilience within the Internal Audit Team and that the Council should 
review the structure of the Internal Audit Function and consider entering into a 
shared service with another authority. In response, the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources confirmed the Council had commenced the recruitment of 
an Internal Audit Manager but that other options would be reviewed if the 
process was not successful including entering into a shared service. Whereupon, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the progress achieved in regard to the LGA Peer Challenge Review 
actions be noted. 

 
 
 

7 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND DRAFT STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2023/24  
 
With the aid of a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were presented 

Page 6 of 180



with the Council’s Draft Statement of Accounts 2023/24. In introducing the report, 
the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources stated that the Corporate 
Governance Committee was designated as ‘those charged with governance’ and 
consequently it was required to approve the Statement of Accounts. 
 
Members were informed that during 2023/24 the Council had continued to deliver 
against its corporate objectives and budget, that the Statement of Accounts 
included information on revenue fund balances and earmarked reserves, which 
at 31st March 2024 amounted to £2,175k and £34,450k respectively, and that 
the year-end financial position was largely driven by current economic conditions, 
which had impacted on the Council’s running costs, particularly utility and fuel 
costs. In addition, the Council had benefitted from higher interest rates set by the 
Bank of Eng
[...]
rate Resources (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were presented 
with details of the work that had been undertaken by Internal Audit during the 

Page 7 of 180



year ending 31 March 2024. The report referred to the evidence that provided 
reasonable assurance over the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
overall internal control environment during the financial year 2023/2024.  
 
In introducing the report, the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources 
informed Members that the Annual Governance Statement required an annual 
opinion from the Head of Internal Audit on the Control Environment. The opinion 
should be provided by a suitably qualified and independent person. This opinion 
had been provided by Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit for 
Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire District Councils. The opinion had 
been based on the outcome of eight audit reviews and six reviews of key 
financial systems.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to a number of areas covered in the report. The 
audit had found that the Social Value in Procurement Policy and Framework 
adopted in 2019 had not been implemented, key aspects were not complied with 
and the approach had not been amended to reflect a number of economic 
changes. Furthermore, a formal contract management process was not in place 
and staff were not trained in social value. Therefore, additional resources had 
been recruited to review and implement the Social Value in Procurement Policy, 
to adopt the new Procurement Regulations in October 2024 and to assist budget 
managers with contract management. 
 
Regarding the implementation of audit actions, there remained a significant 
number of actions that had become overdue. It was understood that capacity had 
inhibited progress. It was important that services proposed realistic 
implementation dates. Internal Audit would therefore discuss this at each audit 
closure. 
 
Assurance work in relation to the Development Management Service and 
General Data Protection Regulation had not been undertaken because service 
provision was not fully in place. The services had therefore agreed to prepare 
and follow improvement plans and the intention was for Internal Audit to review 
progress against these under the 2024/25 Audit Plan. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager would continue to report functionally to the 
Committee and maintained organisational independence. There were no 
constraints placed upon the Manager to determine overall audit coverage, audit 
methodology, the delivery of the Audit Plan or proposing actions for improvement 
or forming opinions on individual audit reports. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Hodgson-Jones, it was stated that the 
report was ordered by the action reference number rather than by importance or 
date. Following discussion on the format of the report, it was suggested that it 
should include the date on which each action had been entered with the date on 
which the relevant report was finalised and issued, a summary table of the 
timeline for each action to provide the required auditing and assurance standards 
and a visual representation of the of the audit actions’ direction, priorities and 
progress over time. In response it was pointed out that the Council faced 
significant challenges in securing an Internal Audit Team that was able to identify 
what improvements were required and in ensuring that these were actioned 
effectively and delivered value for money. 
 

Page 8 of 180



It was reported that to support preparation for the Procurement Act 2023, the 
Council would produce a staff training plan covering all aspects of the new 
regime, including contract management and procurement. This would mean the 
Council achieved better value for money and ensure the Council received the 
services it paid for. Accordingly, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the report be received and noted, and 
 

b) the Audit Assurance Opinion be taken into
[...]
l of the 
Plan. 
 

11 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee 
reviewed the Corporate Risk Register. The Register identified those areas where 
action should be taken to mitigate the Council’s exposure to risk and informed 
the Annual Plan for Internal Audit. The Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources informed Members that the requested Heat and Movement Maps 
would be submitted to a future meeting. 
 
Following a question by Councillor Gray, the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources reported that risk events were dealt with by service managers but that 
significant events would be reported to the Senior Leadership Team (SLT). They 
would be investigated and acted on as appropriate, including reporting to the 
relevant Member forum. However, it was necessary to manage how such 
information was used. Generally, information on health and safety matters were 
reported to SLT. In addition, it was intended to move to a more comprehensive 
system to capture risk events. In the short term a Risk Manager would be 
appointed to embed the Strategy and arrange training. A report would be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Committee on this subject. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the report be received and noted, and 
 

b) that it be confirmed that risks to the Council are being managed in line 
with the Risk Management Strategy. 

 
12 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received and noted a report on progress of actions in response 
to discussions and decisions taken at previous meetings. A copy of the report is 
appended in the Minute Book. The Director of Finance and Corporate Resources 
reported that the actions relating to the Code of Procurement Waiver Procedure 
and Risk Management Strategy had been completed. In relation to the unaudited 
Statement of Accounts, discussion took place on monitori
[...]
dwick       X   
55 St Ives       X   
56 St Neots       X   
57 Stilton       X   
58 Stow Longa   X       
59 The Stukeleys       X   
60 Tilbrook       X   
61 Toseland       X   
62 Upton & Coppingford   X       
63 Upwood & The Raveleys     X   
64 Warboys   X       
65 Waresley cum Tetworth     X     
66 Wistow       X   
67 Woodhurst     X     
68 Woodwalton     X     
69 Wyton on the Hill  X       
70 Yaxley       X   
71 Yelling      X   

 Totals 17 5 47 2 

Page 20 of 180



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Annual report on HDC compliance with the information 
rights acts (Freedom of Information Act, 
Environmental Information Regulations and UK 
GDPR) and Information Governance 

 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee – 9 July 2024 
 
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Corporate Services 
 
Report by: Information Governance Manager & Data Protection 

Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Ward(s) 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Information Governance Service for Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) 

is currently provided by 3C ICT Shared Service hosted by Huntingdonshire 

District Council. This also serves South Cambridgeshire District Council and 

Cambridge City Council. 

The Information Governance (IG) Team leads on: 

• data protection compliance advice,  

• information and records management advice, and  

• information requests under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, 

(FOIA) the Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) the Data 

Protection Act 2018 and the UK GDPR. 

The team is headed up by the Information Governance Manager who is also the 

Data Protection Officer for the three councils. 

This is an annual report on the Council’s compliance with the Freedom of 

Information Act 2000 and Environmental Information Regulations 2004. 

This report also includes the Councils performance regarding protecting 

personal data and covers the period April 2023 to March 2024. 

The number of req
[...]
.g., catastrophic and / or extensive discharge of persistent hazardous 
pollutant. 

Page 144 of 180



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Annual Report of the Corporate Governance 
Committee 

 

   Council – 17th July 2024 

 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor J Harvey - Executive Councillor for 

Governance and Democratic Services 

 
Report by:   Chair of the Corporate Governance Committee 

2023/24 

 
Ward(s) affected:  All Wards 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Committee presents an annual report to the Council on the work that it has 
undertaken each year.  
 
The draft annual report in respect of the 2023/24 is attached at Appendix 1. It has 

been prepared by Councillor Nic Wells, who was Chair of the Corporate 
Governance Committee during the period covered by the report. It summarises 
the work undertaken by the Committee during 2023/24 together with any issues 
that relate to the year. 
 
If, after considering the draft report, the Committee wish to make any changes, it 
is proposed that the Chair be given authority to agree any amendments. The 
report will be presented to the next Full Council meeting. 
 
The report will be uploaded onto the Council’s website once it has been approved. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

1. Review the draft Annual Report and decide what changes, if any, they wish 
to make; and 
 

2. Authorise the Chair of the Committee to approve any amendments to the 
draft report. 

Meeting/Date:   Corporate Governance Committee – 9th July 2024 

  

Public 
Key Decision - No 

Page 145 of 180

Agenda Item 10



Appendix 1 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 This is an annual report of the Committee which summarises the work it 

has undertaken during 2023/24 and any issues that arose in the year. 
 
1.2 Once the draft report is approved by Committee it will be presented by 

the Chair of Committee at Council. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1  The Committee is required to discharge the functions of the Council in 

relation to both the corporate governance of the Council and the conduct 
of elected Members. This annual report sets to inform Council of the 
activities Committee has undertaken in discharging these functions. 

 
2.2 It has been prepared by the Chair of the Corporate Governance 

Committee during the period covered by the report. It details matters that 
have been considered together with membership and attendance 
throughout the year. 

 
 
3. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  

 
3.1 Committee is required to review the draft report and approve that it is an 

accurate representation/reflection of the year. 
 

 
4. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 

 
 Appendix 1 - Corporate Governance Committee:  Chair’s Annual Report 
to Council for the year ending 31st March 2024 

 
 
 

 
 

  

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job Title: Sharon Russell-Surtees, Chief Finance Officer & Deputy S151 
Email:   Sharon.Russell-Surtees@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 146 of 180

mailto:Sharon.Russell-Surtees@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 

Chair’s Annual Report to Council 
 

for the year ending 31st March 2024 

 

Page 147 of 180



 

 
 

 

Page 148 of 180



Introduction by the Chair of the Corporate Governance Committee 
 
This report summarises both the Committee’s activities during 2023/24 and issues 
that arose in that financial year. It is intended to: 
 

• reassure the Council and other stakeholders that the committee is undertaking its 
responsibilities properly and in a way that allows it to exercise effective oversight; 
and 

• demonstrate to the District’s residents and other stakeholders the importance that 
the Council places on good governance, openness and probity in public life. The 
report sets out the contribution the Committee makes to achieving those aims. The 
Committee’s meetings are open to the public and its report are available on the 
Counci
[...]



Document is Restricted

Page 163 of 180

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-Registerable Interests.
	Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	3 UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	1.	PURPOSE of the report
	2.	WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND
	3.	ANALYSIS
	4.	KEY IMPACTS / RISKS
	5.	WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	6.	LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
	7.	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	8.	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	9.	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
	10.	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	Code of Conduct Current - Appendix 1 DPI Forms
	Code of Conduct Current - Appendix 2 Code of Conduct Register

	4 ANNUAL REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH THE INFORMATION RIGHTS ACTS (FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT, ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS AND GDPR) AND INFORMATION GOVERNANCE
	5 REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY 2023/24
	6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
	Appendix 1 - Huntingdonshire District Council - Audit Planning Report 2023-24

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT PEER REVIEW CHALLENGE ACTIONS - UPDATE
	LGA peer review actions - updated to include follow up actions from March 2024 progress to 28th June 2024

	8 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit actions not submitted by implementation date

	9 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register - July 2024
	Appendix 2 - Corporate Risk Heat Map
	Appendix 3 - Service Risks updated last 3 months
	Appendix 4 - Service Risks Created last 3 months
	Appendix 5 - Understanding the Risk Register

	10 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 2023/24
	CGC Annual Report 2023 24 Draft to align with CIPFA position statement (002)

	11 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT
	13 CYBER

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 9 July 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor M J Burke – Chair. 
 

Councillors J A Gray, D J Shaw, I P Taylor, C H Tevlin and 
P Webb – Independent Member. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors P J Hodgson-Jones, A R Jennings and 
T Sakhrani – Independent Member. 

13 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29th May 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

14 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

15 UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were 
updated on the adoption of Codes of Conduct by Town and Parish Councils and 
the receipt and publication of register of interests forms on behalf of District, 
Town and Parish Councillors. Of the 71 Town and Parish Councils’ Registers of 
Disclosable Interests, 35 were published in full, 36 had vacancies and 10 had 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest Forms awaiting completion. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Taylor, the Monitoring Officer outlined the 
terms of the Protocol which had been adopted for dealing with complaints about 
parish councils. Complaints should be dealt with at the local level if at all 
possible, but they could be referred to the District Council if complainants 
remained dissatisfied. The District Council had to consider cost and public 
interest when reviewing complaints. Whereupon, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

16 ANNUAL REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH THE INFORMATION RIGHTS 
ACTS (FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT, ENVIRONMENTAL 
INFORMATION REGULATIONS AND GDPR) AND INFORMATION 
GOVERNANCE  
 



 
The Committee received the annual report by the Information Governance 
Manager and Data Protection Officer on the Council’s compliance with the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), Environmental Information Regulations 
2004 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation Act 2018. Information was 
also received on the Council’s performance regarding protecting personal data in 
the period April 2022 to March 2023. A copy of the report is appended in the 
Minute Book. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the introduction of a new request management 
system half way through the year, the provision of updates to the Joint 
Information Governance and Security Board, the high quality of responses to 
enquiries and the significant increase in the number of FOIAs received.  
 
Following questions by Councillor Shaw, it was reported that timeframes for Data 
Rights Requests were prescribed for the Council and that detailed analysis of the 
performance data had identified lessons in relation to the need to interrogate a 
number of different systems in order to provide full responses. Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the report by the Information Governance Manager and Data 
Protection Officer on compliance with the information rights acts (Freedom 
of Information Act, Environmental Information Regulations and UK GDPR) 
and on Information Governance be received and noted. 

 
17 REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY 2023/24  

 
By means of a report by the Corporate Fraud Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were provided with a summary of 
the activity of the Council’s Corporate Fraud Team in 2023/24. Having been 
reminded of the legal requirement annually to submit the report to the 
Committee, Members’ attention was drawn to the value of the activities of the 
Team. Using the National Fraud Initiative’s methodology the cases proven were 
valued at £255,048. It was pointed out that it was difficult to put a value on 
tenancy fraud, but that the Team had recovered nine properties. The outcome of 
a recent inspection of surveillance activity would be submitted to a future meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Councillor Taylor commended the recovery of social properties and then 
enquired why there was no reference to fly tipping. The Committee was informed 
that although fly tipping took place, the Council had to decide how it responded 
to it. Only covert surveillance was covered by the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act. 
 
Following a comment by Councillor Shaw about the recruitment of a Corporate 
Fraud Manager, the Revenues and Benefits Manager outlined the options that 
had been assessed to fill the role before deciding to recruit to the post. 
Whereupon, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 



 
 

18 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached the 
External Audit Planning Report for the year ended 31 March 2024. It was 
planned that the Audit would start on 9th September 2024. In introducing the 
Plan, C Mellons, Partner, Ernst & Young LLP, outlined the potential for changes 
by the new Government, but confirmed the audit should be completed by the end 
of the calendar year. She also referred to the Risk Dashboard and, in particular, 
the valuation of land and buildings, and materiality levels. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Gray, it was confirmed that the Audit 
would focus on the value of both Property, Plant and Equipment and Investment 
Properties. Councillor Gray drew attention to the significant problem of obtaining 
valuations represented for the Council. Following a further question by Councillor 
Gray, the considerations taken into account when deciding how to use the 
National Audit Office’s guidance when carrying out evaluations were outlined. 
Having drawn attention to the fact that there had been a significant increase in 
the scale fee, Members were informed that most of the required work was built 
into the audit and that they would be formally notified of any variation. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the Audit Planning Report 2023/24 attached as an Appendix to the 
report now submitted be received and noted; and 
 

b) that the timetable for reports and updates to the Committee leading to 
the Auditor’s Annual Report as set out in paragraph 4.6 of the report 
now submitted be endorsed. 

 
19 INTERNAL AUDIT PEER REVIEW CHALLENGE ACTIONS - UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), which provided an 
update on progress made against the actions identified during the Local 
Government Association Internal Audit Peer Challenge Review in 2023. The 
report contained details of five further actions that had subsequently been 
identified. Members’ attention was drawn to a number of the actions, in particular 
the conduct of a risk maturity assessment, the outcome of which would be 
reported to the Committee. 
 
In response to a question by P Webb, Independent Member, it was confirmed 
that training for Committee Members had been rescheduled for September. 
Furthermore, in accordance with one of the additional actions, a further skills 
audit would be undertaken. Having noted the interim S151 Officer arrangements, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 



 
20 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS  

 
With the aid of a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were updated on 
the implementation of internal audit actions. As at 27th June 2024, 11 actions 
had been implemented and closed in the last 90 day rolling period, 14 actions 
had not been implemented by the due date, 18 audit actions were open and 70 
actions had been closed in the last 12 month rolling period. Members were 
informed that the new Internal Audit Manager had been challenged to capture 
progress more effectively. Examples of why this was necessary were external 
developments relating to the Corporate Enforcement Policy and the S106 
Priorities and Processes, which had both recently been reviewed by external 
bodies and meant the audit actions needed to be revisited. The Committee would 
be informed accordingly. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Shaw, it was agreed to provide the 
Committee with an update directly on the recruitment of a Programme Manager 
before the next meeting. Following further questions by Councillor Taylor, a 
commitment was made to introduce more rigorous version control of policies and 
the Committee was informed that the revised Corporate Enforcement Policy 
would be produced by a number of key Officers led by the Chief Operating 
Officer. Having noted that more effective ways of managing audit actions were 
being considered, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

21 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
 
With the aid of a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee reviewed the 
Corporate Risk Register. The Register identified those areas where action should 
be taken to mitigate the Council’s exposure to risk and informed the Annual Plan 
for Internal Audit. The Corporate Director (People) informed Members that the 
Risk Register had been reviewed to ensure it was consistent with the new Risk 
Strategy. It was decided last year to make risk core to service planning and 
further work would be undertaken to map and score service risks. 
 
Following a question by Councillor Gray about inherent and residual risks in 
relation to Risk Ref 350 in the Risk Movement Report, it was agreed the report 
would be revised for the next meeting. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the report be received and noted, and 
 

b) that it be confirmed that risks to the Council are being managed in line 
with the Risk Management Strategy. 

 
22 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

2023/24  



 
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s draft Annual Report to Council for 
the year ending 31st March 2024. The report had been prepared by the Chair of 
the Committee during the period covered by the report and was scheduled to be 
presented at the next full Council meeting. A copy of the report is appended in 
the Minute Book. Accordingly, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Corporate Governance Committee Annual Report to Council for 
the year ending 31st March 2024 be approved for submission to the 
Council; and 
 

(b) that the Chair of the Committee be authorised to approve any 
amendments to the draft Report. 

 
23 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received and noted a report on progress of actions in response 
to discussions and decisions taken at previous meetings. A copy of the report is 
appended in the Minute Book. It was agreed that those items marked for deletion 
from the list need not appear in the report at future meetings. In addition and 
following detailed discussion on the public availability of information on pension 
funds and the potential uses to which it might be put, it was also agreed to delete 
the item entitled “Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2022/23”. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 

24 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to action 
taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime. 

 
25 CYBER SECURITY  

 
The Cyber and Information Lead for 3C ICT delivered a presentation on cyber 
security. The presentation covered the order and nature of potential risks and the 
measures in place to mitigate them. Members asked to a range of questions on 
the presentation and discussed the answers received. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the information presented be received and noted. 
 



 

 
Chair 

 
 


